
BR~ ARD 
-.;;; COU ✓TY 

IMM•M!MM•Mi 
FIRST AMENDMENT TO THE AGREEMENT BETWEEN 
BROWARD COUNTY AND PASSUR AEROSPACE, INC. 

This First Amendment ("First Amendment") to the Agreement for Software as a Service 
Between Broward County and PASSUR Aerospace, Inc. ("Agreement") is entered into by and 
between Broward County, a political subdivision of the State of Florida ("County" or "Customer"), 
and PASSUR Aerospace, Inc., a New York corporation authorized to do business in the State of 
Florida ("Provider") (collectively, County and Provider are referenced as the "Parties"). 

RECITALS 

A. The Parties entered into the Agreement to provide County's Aviation Division with 

a flight tracking software (the "Agreement"). 

B. The Agreement provided for a three (3) year initial term, with two additional 
one (1) year renewal terms. The initial term of the Agreement commenced on October 1, 2016, 
and ended on September 30, 2019. County subsequently exercised both renewal options, such 

that the expiration date of the Agreement is September 30, 2021. 

C. The Parties desire to enter into this First Amendment to extend the term of the 

Agreement for up to an additional five (5) years. 

Now, therefore, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which 
are hereby acknowledged, the Parties agree as follows: 

1. The above Recitals are true and correct and are incorporated herein by reference. All 
capitalized terms not expressly defined in this First Amendment shall retain the meaning ascribed 
to such terms in the Agreement. 

2. Except as modified herein, all remaining terms and conditions of the Agreement shall 
remain in full force and effect. Amendments to the Agreement made pursuant to this First 
Amendment are indicated herein by use of strikethroughs to indicate deletions and 
bold/underlining to indicate additions. 

3. Section 4.2 of the Agreement is amended as follows: 

4.2 Extensions. County shall have the option to renew this Agreement for two (2) !!.Q 

to seven (7) additional one (1) year terms by sending notice thereof to Provider at least 
thirty (30) days prior to the expiration of the then-current term. The Purchasing Director 
is authorized to exercise this renewal option. In the event that unusual or exceptional 
circumstances, as determined in the sole discretion of the Purchasing Director, render the 
exercise of an extension not practicable or if no extension is available, and expiration of 
this Agreement would result in a gap in the provision of services necessary for the ongoing 
operations of the County, then this Agreement may be extended on the same terms and 
conditions by the Purchasing Director for period(s) not to exceed six (6) months in the 
aggregate. 

PASSUR First Amendment Page 1 of 8 

Exhibit Two 
Page 1 of 8



1i$ltn,l~/~0Ads _, ·:. __ :· ';f~ri:nir!.~.;,- __- _._ . .: 

_:N9t~J~gjet!j.Aroqij~11i __ . --

Saas Fees, Surface 
Optimization, and Support 
and Maintenance Services 

Initial Term (3 years) $2,000,000.00 

Optional renewal terms Upto~~ 
renewal terms 

~6501000.00 annualli for the 
first and second renewal terms 

~3601000.00 annualli for the 
third through seventh renewal 
terms 

$1,~QQ,OOQ.QQ 
$311001000.00 total 

Optional Services Duration of the 
Agreement (inclusive 
of any renewals) 

$100,000.00 

TOTAL NOT TO EXCEED $~, 49Q,QOO.QQ 
ss.200.000.00 

4. Section 5.1 of the Agreement is amended as follows: 

5.1 For the duration of the Agreement, County will pay Provider in accordance with 
Exhibit B up to the following maximum amount(s): 

*** 

5. New Sections 13.31, 13.32, 13.33, 13.34, and 13.35 are added to the Agreement as follows 
(bold/underlining omitted): 

13.31 Public Entity Crime Act. Provider represents that it is familiar with the 
requirements and prohibitions under the Public Entity Crime Act, Section 287.133, Florida 
Statutes, and represents that its entry into this Agreement will not violate that Act. 
Provider further represents that there has been no determination that it committed a 
"public entity crime" as defined by Section 287.133, Florida Statutes, and that it has not 
been formally charged with committing an act defined as a "public entity crime" 
regardless of the amount of money involved or whether Provider has been placed on the 
convicted vendor list. 

13.32 Discriminatory Vendor and Scrutinized Companies List; Countries of Concern. 
Provider represents that it has not been placed on the "discriminatory vendor list" as 
provided in Section 287.134, Florida Statutes, and that it is not a "scrutinized company'' 
pursuant to Sections 215.473 or 215.4725, Florida Statutes. Provider represents and 
certifies that it is not, and for the duration of the term will not be, ineligible to contract 

PASSUR First Amendment Page 2 of 8 

Exhibit Two 
Page 2 of 8



with County on any of the grounds stated in Section 287.135, Florida Statutes. Provider 
represents that it is, and for the duration of the term will remain, in compliance with 
Section 286.101, Florida Statutes. 

13.33 Verification of Employment Eligibility. Provider represents that Provider and each 
Subcontractor have registered with and use the E-Verify system maintained by the United 
States Department of Homeland Security to verify the work authorization status of all 
newly hired employees in compliance with the requirer:nents of Section 448.095, Florida 
Statutes, and that entry into this Agreement will not violate that statute. If Provider 
violates this section, County may immediately terminate this Agreement for cause and 
Provider shall be liable for all costs incurred by County due to the termination. 

13.34 Prohibited Telecommunications Equipment. Provider represents and certifies that 
it and its Subcontractors do not use any equipment, system, or service that uses covered 
telecommunications equipment or services as a substantial or essential component of any 
system, or as critical technology as part of any system, as such terms are used in 
48 CFR §§ 52.204-24 through 52.204-26. Provider represents and certifies that Provider 
and its Subcontractors shall not provide or use such covered telecommunications 
equipment, system, or services during the term. 

13.35 Criminal History Screening Practices. Provider represents and certifies that its 
policies, practices, and procedures regarding inquiry into the criminal history of an 
applicant for employment, including a criminal history background check, preclude 
inquiry into an applicant's criminal history until the applicant is selected as a finalist and 
interviewed for the position. 

6. Pursuant to Section 2, Licensed Technology, of Exhibit A of the Agreement, upon written 
notice by County's Contract Administrator to Provider, the PASSUR Webtracker module will be 
replaced with the PASSUR Webtracker/Ariva module with no additional costs and no change in 
cost to County. Upon such written notice, the description of functionality for the Passur 
Webtracker/ Ariva module listed in Attachment 1, attached hereto and incorporated into the 
Agreement by this reference, will replace the functionality stated for the Passur Webtracker 
module. 

7. Exhibit B of the Agreement is hereby deleted in its entirety and replaced with the attached 
Exhibit B. 

8. Exhibit E of the Agreement is hereby deleted in its entirety and replaced with the attached 
Exhibit E. 

9. The effective date of this First Amendment shall be the date of complete execution by the 
Parties. 

PASSUR First Amendment Page 3of8 

Exhibit Two 
Page 3 of 8



This First Amendment may be executed in counterparts, each of wh ich shall be deemed 
to be an original, but all of which, taken together, shall constitute one and the same agreement. 
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties hereto have made and executed this First Amendment: 
BROWARD COUNTY through its BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS, signing by and through its 
Mayor of Vice-Mayor, authorized to execute same by Board action on the __ day of _ _ _, 

2021, and PASSUR Aerospace, signing by and through its ------------~ 
duly authorized to execute same. 

WITNESS: 

(Signature) 

(Print Name of Witness) 

(Signature) 

(Print Name of Witness) 

SC 
Passur First Amendment 

COUNTY 

BROWARD COUNTY, by and t hrough 
its Board of County Commissioners 

By______ ______ 

Mayor 

__ day of ______, 2021 

Approved as to form by 
Andrew J. Meyers 
Broward County Attorney 
Governmental Center, Suite 423 
115 South Andrews Avenue 
Fort Lauderdale, Florida 33301 
Telephone: (954) 357-7600 

Digitally signed by Sara 
CohenSara CQ hen Date:2021.08.12 

By_____ _ · _ _..,_12..,,-ou..N""-"8;04=·00....__ 

Sara F. Cohen (Date) 
Assistant County Attorney 

Oigltatty signed by Rene 0. Ham)d 
Reason: Approved M to Form 
Loutlon: Broward County 
Attorney's Office 
Date: 2021.08.12 12:21:24-04'00' By ~ 

Rene D. Harrod (Date) 
Deputy County Attorney 

7/28/21 

PASSUR First Amendment Page 4 of 8 

Exhibit Two 
Page 4 of 8

https://2021.08.12
https://Date:2021.08.12


FIRST AMENDMENT TO THE AGREEMENT 
BETWEEN BROWARD COUNTY AND PASSUR AEROSPACE 

Robert Junge 
Print Name of Witness 

~~4tJJ. 
Signature 

Peter Masella 
Print Name of Witness 

{CORPORATE SEAL) 

PROVIDER 

PASSUR Aerospace, Inc. 

By W?f, 
Authorized Signor 

Douglas Hofsass - SVP Global Airports 

Print Name and Title 

12th day of __A_u_g_u_s_t__ 2021 

ATTEST: ~.-.::::::7,,,~~1----■ 

Michael C Henne 

Corporate Secretary or authorized agent 

PASSUR First Amendment Page 5 of 8 

Exhibit Two 
Page 5 of 8



Attachment 1 

The PASSUR Webtracker/Ariva Global Flight Tracking (HD) module will provide the following 

functional ity: 

TODAY'S INDUSTRY CHALLENGE 

A robust, real-time visual flight tracking solution Is a core 

requirement for any aviation operation, but the choices can 
be bewildering. Solutions that are part of a large package of 
high-end, complex system deployments offer multiple layers 
of options you may not need, while freeware solutions are 
financially attractive yet operatlonaUy unreliable. Searching 

for a new solution comes with the following questions: Which 
particular data sources are needed to support your 
operation's requirements, and do you have to pay for them 
all? Where are the hidden costs • Users? Functionality? Set 
up and maintenance? 

ARiVA tEMPO solves the problem through offering a web­
hosted flight tracking solution that is simple and intuitive to 
use; integrates all the required data and serves it seamlessly 
where and when it's needed inyour operation. It provides 
robust, highly reliable core capabilities without overwhelming 
users with too many options • while leaving plenty of room to 
grow into advanced capabilities Y<tlen needed. 

BENEFITS FOR AIRLINES. AIRPORTS, 
BUSINESS AVIATION, RAMP TOWER 

OPERATIONS AND ANSPS 

Com mon Vlslblllty: 

Track all operations on a single screen: gate-to-gate, airborne, and 
surface. 

Ease of Use: 

Reduce training and Implementation costs with an intuitive design 

and web delivery. 

Highly Customizable: 

Data sources and software functionaiity can be configured to reflect 

different users' roles, requirements, geographic locations, and visual 
preferences. 

Scalable: 

Depending on a user's role and organization needs, ARiVA TEMPO can 
expand to include decision support through advanced alerting and 
forecasts (ARiVA •wARE ). collaborative workflow management 
(ARiVA WORKFLOW ). and analytical tools {ARiVA INTEL) - all capabilities 
on the same screen, activated at login according to each user's 
subscription profile. 

tCAO GADDS Compliance: 

Satellite ADS·B surveillance is available to track !tights in remote 

areas and over water, in compliance with ICAO Global Aeronautical 
Distress and Safety System (GADDS) specifications. 

WHAT MAKES US UNIQlJ..f... 

Airfield 

Fused Data 
Trncks Flexibility 

Fused Tracks: Track data from ground sensors, traffic flow 
management systems, ANSPs, terrestrial ADS-8 and Aireon 
ADS-8 are fused to create a single truth about the night track, 

the airport, and the airspace. 

Airfield (Surface} Tracking: ARiVA TEMPO is the first flight 

tracking software to offer global, operational quality surface 
surveillance • available anywhere in the world, for true gate­
!01Jate awareness and decision support. 

Flexibility: PASSUR's data architecture allows us to otter the 
option to mix-and-match different types of data to suit each 

customer use case, ensuring that the most cost-effective 
solution is aligned to the specific business requirements. 

Options include terrestrial ADS-8, Space-Based ADS-B, or 
both, available on ARiVA graphical user software or through 
ARiVA's data API. 

KEY METRICS IMPROVED 
• Improved: 

o On-time performance (A14 and DO) 
o Schedule integrity 
o Connections 
o Tumtlmes 

• Reduced: 
o Btocktime 
o Fuel burn 

"We are making this investment in PASSUR because 

we believe we must lead innovation • in collaboration 

with our main stakeholders - to ensure our airline and 

primary hub lead in global performance and 

competitiveness." 

PASSUR First Amendment Page 6 of 8 

Exhibit Two 
Page 6 of 8



PASSUR Product Pricing* 

PASSUR Communicator, includes Ops Portal, AIN, ITOP $6,000/month 

Landing Fee Audit $3,641/month 

Landing Fee Billing $3,500/month 

Class II Noise Feed $2,660/month 

ETA Feed (Enhanced) $2,300/month 

Webtracker/Ariva Global Flight Tracking (HD) $4,000/month 

Full FLL Surface Coverage (HD) & FLL Gate Sequencing $7,899/month 

Monthly Totals with VIP Customer Price Protection $30,000/month 

Exhibit B-Payment Schedule 

The rates specified below shall be in effect as of October 1, 2021, and shall remain in effect for 
the remaining duration of the Agreement. Any goods or services required under this Agreement 
for which no specific fee or cost is expressly stated in this Payment Schedule shall be deemed to 
be included, at no extra cost, within the costs and fees expressly provided for in this Exhibit B. 

Provider shall invoice the County monthly in arrears for monthly amounts denoted above. 

*The monthly fees stated above constitutes the Support and Maintenance fees for purposes of 

Exhibit C Service Credits and Downtime Maintenance referenced in Exhibit C. 

Any travel expenses or fees incurred by Provider under this Agreement shall be the sole 

responsibility of Provider, unless otherwise expressly stated in this Agreement or applicable Work 

Authorization. 

Optional Services 

Description Unit/Term Invoicing Fee 

Professional Services (including 

Consulting and Transition & 
Disentanglement Services) 

Hourly 
Monthly in 

arrears 
$195/hour 

Additional Training Hourly 
Monthly in 

arrears 
$157/hour 

PASSUR First Amendment Page 7 of 8 

Exhibit Two 
Page 7 of 8



Exhibit E- Insurance Requirements 
--~,,.ca.... 

TYPE OF IKSURANCE Limits on Liability in Thousands of Dollars 

Each Occ:urrence Aggregate 

GENERAL LIABIUTY Bodily Injury 
(x ] Canmercial General Liability 
(x ] Premisa--Operations Property Damage 

(x J Exposion & Colapse Hazard 
[ I Underground Hazard 

Bodiy Injury and 
Property Damage 

$2mil $2mil 

(x ] PnxfuctslOompleted Operations Hazard Combined 
(x ] Cmtractual Insurance 
(x ] Broad Form Property Damage Personal Injury 
(x I Independent ConlradDrs 

(x} Pe!50nal l11ury 

(x Jmobie equipment 

AUTO LIABILITY 
[xi Comprehensive Farm 

Bodily Injury (each 
per.;on) 

an:,,rnC<UI?\' 
-1ne~a, 
re.-iew an! re¥l&e ill'f'f 

(x) Owned 
[xi Hired 
[x) Non-owned 

Bodily Injury (each 
accident) 

lr'l&l.linCe ~ 
atn !me aram-ac: 
re!ll!IRl. not l'ml1l!II ., 
n ~CCM!faQl!5 ans 

pg AnyAuto If appticable Property Damage ~ba6c<I an 
1nsn1u:e~ 

tt ff there are no company owned or leased 
cars on airport pr-operty then no auto 

Bodily Injury and 
Property Damage 
Combined 

$300 k non airside 

$5 mil airside 

oorcDanl; am'CI" 
CNOQe' I~ tie &CQOe at 
6er,ICe5. 

insurance shaU ,be required. 

[x) STATUTORY 
a.tPLOVal"I UM&ll"Y (NOTE*) 

I :..1WURI~PW110N MD 

(each accident) 
Chapter 440 FS 

$500 k minimum 

$2milMax. Ded. $25k[x) PROFESSIONAL UABIUTY ~Tech.nology 
E&O 

.AQreedvalLieMax. Ded.[) PROPERTY COVERAGE I ALL RISK 

Replacement Cost 

Replacement value 
pq cyber Breach Response Coverage}Cyber 

Vllllllllr R98pODI.,._ Rlr 

Maximum Deductible $25K 

$2milEachClaimLiabilly 
DeG!dlllt 

Con1ractor responsi>le far all tools, materials, equipment. machinery, etc.. until completion and ;ac.ceptance byCounty. 

_,....,..Qp,r.O_. • .,.,_ Certificate must show ongeneral ialiiity and excess fiabady Admtio.nal Insured: Broward County. 
Also when iiRJ(icable cstificate should show B.C. as a n,i;med insured for property and builder.. risk and as a loss payee for 
installation floater when co~e._ are required.. Certfficale Must be Si!,led and All appficable Dedrdibles shown. 
tONTRA'12BBf~PONSIDLI; 1:S2B AU. lila:IL!g]l!~:i LIW.fi.:i:i t;!THERWISE :iI6Ial Indicate bid number. RU.RFP. and 
project manageron COL 

- -- - · --·- c:...,,111.._rnm,,..._~ea.r.p, ,..._pllllllt■...,.• CDl1pill1)'1e11et1e,111oralXIJYOltlll' ..,__.,.. 
lil1dl ~bidii5 DJ<ill!acheti tt,e~or l'1llll"3llCe ltlrappRIIVal. ir i11fJ ~ ilff: ID lie lnlalatenonu a1XXII llil!llgablew.iler5• 
.....,..,.i.lnflludedroru,a,~,.,.61t■ior'Nor1M'ldl l .-..M 
CANCEllA.TIOH: ~ naCt:11 r1/ammDll'lon.,..,IDtlleartmcs!&HfllllH: 
I H-&AIDNSOf ttonr 

B!!M3111COISl:Y 
32DTemtt.i Dl1We ~::11Xl 
Fadl..lUllerlSale.Aor1.:133331.5 
RE:(JT) 

'--.ail ca 

Tracy =--==-~ 
.-.~~~ 

Rli&Manager 

PASSUR First Amendment Page 8 of 8 

Exhibit Two 
Page 8 of 8





Accessibility Report





		Filename: 

		Exhibit 3 - Passur First Amendment.pdf









		Report created by: 

		



		Organization: 

		







[Enter personal and organization information through the Preferences > Identity dialog.]



Summary



The checker found no problems in this document.





		Needs manual check: 0



		Passed manually: 2



		Failed manually: 0



		Skipped: 0



		Passed: 30



		Failed: 0







Detailed Report





		Document





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Accessibility permission flag		Passed		Accessibility permission flag must be set



		Image-only PDF		Passed		Document is not image-only PDF



		Tagged PDF		Passed		Document is tagged PDF



		Logical Reading Order		Passed manually		Document structure provides a logical reading order



		Primary language		Passed		Text language is specified



		Title		Passed		Document title is showing in title bar



		Bookmarks		Passed		Bookmarks are present in large documents



		Color contrast		Passed manually		Document has appropriate color contrast



		Page Content





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Tagged content		Passed		All page content is tagged



		Tagged annotations		Passed		All annotations are tagged



		Tab order		Passed		Tab order is consistent with structure order



		Character encoding		Passed		Reliable character encoding is provided



		Tagged multimedia		Passed		All multimedia objects are tagged



		Screen flicker		Passed		Page will not cause screen flicker



		Scripts		Passed		No inaccessible scripts



		Timed responses		Passed		Page does not require timed responses



		Navigation links		Passed		Navigation links are not repetitive



		Forms





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Tagged form fields		Passed		All form fields are tagged



		Field descriptions		Passed		All form fields have description



		Alternate Text





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Figures alternate text		Passed		Figures require alternate text



		Nested alternate text		Passed		Alternate text that will never be read



		Associated with content		Passed		Alternate text must be associated with some content



		Hides annotation		Passed		Alternate text should not hide annotation



		Other elements alternate text		Passed		Other elements that require alternate text



		Tables





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Rows		Passed		TR must be a child of Table, THead, TBody, or TFoot



		TH and TD		Passed		TH and TD must be children of TR



		Headers		Passed		Tables should have headers



		Regularity		Passed		Tables must contain the same number of columns in each row and rows in each column



		Summary		Passed		Tables must have a summary



		Lists





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		List items		Passed		LI must be a child of L



		Lbl and LBody		Passed		Lbl and LBody must be children of LI



		Headings





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Appropriate nesting		Passed		Appropriate nesting










Back to Top



